increase. The likelihood of Loyalty Options being exercised is dependent on the

price of Shares from time to time until the Loyalty Options expire.

Further as set out in Section 2.6, on the basis of the allocation policy, no person

will acquire, through participation in the Shortfall Offer a holding of Shares of, or

increase their holding to, an amount in excess of 20% of all the Shares on issue on

completion of the Offer.

1.7 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of Loyalty Options under

this Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of any or all of the Loyalty Options

will result in dilution. Assuming all Loyalty Options offered pursuant to this

Prospectus are issued and exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not

participate in the Offer will be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 33%

(as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of

the Prospectus).

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the

holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 30.30% 3,333,333 10,000,000 22.73%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 15.15% 1,666,667 5,000,000 11.36%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 4.55% 500,000 1,500,000 3.41%

Shareholder 4 400,000 1.21% 133,333 400,000 0.91%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.15% 16,667 50,000 0.11%

Notes:

1. This table assumes that all Loyalty Options offered by this Prospectus are subscribed for

and exercised into Shares.

2. This table is based on the number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus and

assumes no Options currently on issue are exercised into Shares.

3. The dilutionary effect shown in the table above is the maximum percentage on the

assumption that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed

under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all

of the resulting Shortfall is not subsequently placed, the dilutionary effect of the Offer for

[…]

Performance Rights on issue, which are subject to ASX imposed escrow

restriction until 22 March 2024, being the date which is 24 months from the date

of Official Quotation of the Company’s Shares.

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited pro-forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2022 shown below

have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted

by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record

Date and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

5529-04/3203584_10 16

and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

AUDITED

31 December

2022

PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENT
TOTAL

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,728,771 72,472 3,801,243

Trade and other receivables 77,121 - 77,121

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,805,892 72,472 3,878,364

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other assets 34,000 - 34,000

Exploration assets 1,887,385 - 1,887,385

Plant and equipment 44,726 - 44,726

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,966,111 - 1,966,111

TOTAL ASSETS 5,772,003 72,472 5,844,475

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 154,298 - 154,298

Other liability 30,317 - 30,317

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 184,615 - 184,615

TOTAL LIABILITIES 184,615 - 184,615

NET ASSETS 5,587,388 72,472 5,659,860

EQUITY

Issued capital 5,534,098 - 5,534,098

Capital Raise Costs (641,303) - (641,303)

Reserve 1,180,229 110,000 1,290,229

Accumulated losses (1,126,939) - (1,126,939)

Current P&L - (37,528) (37,528)

TOTAL EQUITY 5,587,388 72,472 5,659,860

5529-04/3203584_10  17

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO LOYALTY OPTIONS AND SHARES

4.1 Terms of Loyalty Options

(a) Entitlement

Each Loyalty Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one (1) Share

upon exercise of the Loyalty Option.

(b) Exercise Price

Subject to paragraph (i), the amount payable upon exercise of each

Loyalty Option will be $0.30 (Exercise Price).

(c) Expiry Date

Each Option will expire at 5:00pm (WST) on the date which is three (3)

years from the date of issue (Expiry Date). A Loyalty Option not

exercised before the Expiry Date will automatically lapse on the Expiry